

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 166 OF 2013

KUMARI MEENAKSHI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 13/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Tandon, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gosain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA] | [SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER | COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 166 OF 2013

KUMARI MEENAKSHI & ANR. | | PETITIONERS
VERSUS
STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. | | RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

We see no ground to direct transfer of the Criminal Case No. 11-1 arising out of FIR NO. 6 dated 12th April, 2012 lodged under Sections 498A, 406, 420, 323, 506 and 34 IPC from the Court of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Haryana to any other place out of Haryana.

We could have passed an order directing transfer of the case to the Court in Haryana other than the Court of Judicial Magistrate, First class, Sonapat but since the complainant has not been impleaded as a respondent, we cannot even pass this order without hearing the complainant.

In the circumstances, we dismiss this transfer petition. It will, however, be open for the petitioners to move the High Court.

.....J
[A.K. PATNAIK]

.....J
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI
DECEMBER 13, 2013.